
 
 

Lieutenant  Governors:  Juan  Cabrera,  Haley  Gamez,  Jonathan  Bastida  

Divisions:  19A,  19B,  22      Zone:  I      Date:  9/24/2016      Beginning  Time:  9am      Ending  Time:  

2pm  

Location  (name  and  street  address):  Lehigh  Senior  High  School,  901  Gunnery  Rd  N         

City,  State,  zip:  Lehigh  Acres,  FL,  33971          Zone  Administrator:    Liz  Kominar            

Was  Zone  Administrator  Present?:     Yes     No                      
Fee  collected  per  participant:  $0.00                Total  collected  from  participants:    $0.00  
Total  amount  received  from  other  sources:    $650.00          List  sources:    Kiwanis  Clubs  
Total  cost  of  rally:    $577.47      Was  food  provided:     Yes     No    If  yes,  describe:    Muffins,  
Fruits,  Pizza,  Water,  Soda  
Complete  the  accompanying  budget.  
List  titles  of  workshops  conducted  and  who  conducted  (unless  included  on  agenda  or  

program:                     

Summarize  any  other  activities  (service  projects,  icebreakers,  etc.:    At  the  end  of  the  rally  we  

had  a  fundraiser  for  Trick-­or-­Treat  for  UNICEF.  Members  were  able  to  purchase  water  

balloons  for  one  dollar  and  throw  them  at  their  Lieutenant  Governors.  We  raised  143  dollars  

for  Trick-­or-­Treat  for  UNICEF.  The  membership  101/201,  Committee  Chairs/Class  Reps  had  

Icebreakers  that  were  enjoyable  and  didn’t  interfere  with  finishing  on  time  despite  scheduling  

issues.  Division  22  had  a  food  drive  competition  between  all  12  schools  that  went  really  well  

and  all  food  items  collected  were  later  donated  to  a  local  homeless  shelter/food  pantry  in  the  

division.  

What  worked  or  went  well?:    The  Lieutenant  Governors  that  were  present  before  opening  

session  to  assist  in  setting  up  and  were  also  there  to  go  over  the  last  minute  script  changes  

made  the  rally  go  smoothly.  It  also  helped  that  during  lunch  2  out  of  the  3  lieutenant  

governors  went  to  the  auditorium  to  go  over  closing  session.  It  helped  that  schools  had  a  

more  reasons  to  go  that  motivated  them  rather  than  the  typical  threats  of  not  getting  awards  

if  they  don't  attend.    

What  would  you  do  differently?:    The  main  thing  I  would  do  differently  is  that  I  would  have  all  

Lieutenant  Governors  at  the  rally  at  least  an  hour  before  so  they  can  set  up  and  run  though  

the  scripts  at  least  twice.  Afterwards  they  can  go  mingle  with  their  clubs  and  help  promote  

better  club  relations.  Also  if  someone  would  like  to  add  to  the  script  they  should  discuss  it  
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with  the  other  Lieutenant  Governors  and  get  their  approval.  I  would  like  to  see  more  

communication  between  all  three  of  us  and  being  more  open  about  ideas  when  contributing.  

When  meeting  to  discuss  and  plan  KCKC  that  we  try  to  work  diligently  rather  than  constantly  

going  off  topic.  I  would  like  to  meet  more  often  or  have  a  conference  call  so  we  can  go  over  

scripts  prior  to  the  event  as  oppose  to  start  practicing  the  day  of.  I  also  believe  it  would  help  

to  create  a  spreadsheet  that  will  clearly  state  what  each  person's  assignments  are,  so  no  

confusing  on  what  one  is  doing  or  someone  gets  stuck  doing  nothing.  Be  more  

understanding  and  appreciative  of  each  other  in  regards  to  manners.    

Complete  the  club  attendance  section  on  the  next  page  then  answer  these  questions.      
Total  number  of  clubs  in  attendance:  25          Total  number  of  clubs  in  zone:  28  

Total  number  of  Key  Club  members  from  your  zone  in  attendance:  199  (SO  FAR)  

Total  number  of  adults  in  attendance  (all  advisors,  Kiwanians,  parents,  etc.):  16  (SO  FAR)  

Total  number  of  others:                       Total  number  in  attendance  (count  everyone):    224  
List  names  and  positions  of  any  guests  from  outside  the  zone  including  Key  Club  District  

officers:    Florida  Kiwanis  Governor  Celia  Earle    

Attach  or  include  the  agenda  that  was  handed  out.  



List  the  number  of  Key  Club  officers,  members,  and  advisors  who  attended.    Remember  
to  total  each  column  on  the  bottom  row.  

  
List	
  Clubs	
  in	
  Attendance	
  (No	
  abbreviations)	
   Div.	
   Pres.	
   VP	
   Sec.	
   Treas.	
   Editor	
   Mem

bers	
  
Fac.	
  
Adv.	
  

Kiw.	
  
Adv.	
  

Cape	
  Coral	
  H.	
  S.	
   19A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   7	
   1	
   1	
  

Ida	
  S	
  Baker	
  H.	
  S.	
   19A	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Island	
  Coast	
  H.	
  S.	
   19A	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   7	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
  

Mariner	
  H.	
  S.	
   19A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   1	
  

North	
  Fort	
  Myers	
  H.	
  S.	
   19A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   5	
   1	
   1	
  

Oasis	
  Charter	
  H.	
  S.	
   19A	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   10	
   1	
   1	
  

Clewiston	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

East	
  Lee	
  County	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   2	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Estero	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   5	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Florida	
  Southwestern	
  Collegiate	
  (Lee)	
   19B	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   6	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Fort	
  Myers	
  H.	
  S.	
  	
   19B	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Gateway	
  Charter	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   6	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
  

LaBelle	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Lehigh	
  Senior	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   26	
   1	
   1	
  

Riverdale	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

South	
  Ft.	
  Myers	
  H.	
  S.	
   19B	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Barron	
  Collier	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Community	
  School	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Golden	
  Gate	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Gulf	
  Coast	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   17	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Immokalee	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   2	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   3	
   1	
   1	
  

Lely	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   1	
  

Lorenzo	
  Walker	
  Technical	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Marco	
  Island	
  Academy	
   22	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   28	
   1	
   1	
  

Naples	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   1	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   3	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Palmetto	
  Ridge	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Saint	
  John	
  Neumann	
  H.	
  S.	
   22	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   1	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Seacrest	
  Country	
  Day	
  School	
   22	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

Totals	
   	
   16	
   17	
   13	
   11	
   10	
   131	
   9	
   10	
  
 



Budgeted Actual Comments
INCOME

Registration fees $0.00
Donations

5 Kiwanis $650.00
Other

Bank (change for fees collected at door) $0.00

TOTAL INCOME $0.00 $650.00

EXPENSES
Facility

Rent $0.00
Custodian $0.00
Facility Charge $0.00
Equipment $0.00

Food
Pizza $440.49
Drinks $136.98
Desert $0.00
Supplies (plates, cups, napkins, spoons) $0.00

Tee Shirts $0.00
Printing $0.00
Other supplies (pens, nametags, markers) $0.00
Return Bank

TOTAL EXPENSES $0.00 $577.47
TOTAL INCOME MINUS EXPENSES $0.00 $72.53

KCKC	
  &	
  SZR	
  BUDGET

Add,	
  change,	
  or	
  remove	
  any	
  line	
  items



Key Club Kick-Off Conference 2016 
Registration 

8:30am – 9:00am Auditorium 

 
Opening Session 9:05am - 10:30am  Auditorium 
Welcome 
Intro of Host Club President 
 Call to Order 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Invocation 
Introduction of Guests    
Roll Call (Division 19A, 19B, 22) 
Introduction of Special Guest 
Announcements 

 
Workshop Session I 10:35am - 11:00 am 
Club Presidents & Club Vice Presidents Room #: 4111 
Club Secretaries Room #: 4133  
Club Webmasters & Editors Room #: 4135 
Club Treasurers  Room#: 4137 
Key Club Advisors Cafeteria   
Members 101 & 201 Room #: 4142 

 
Divisional Council Meeting 11:05am - 11:40am 
Division 19A Room #: 4133  
Division 19B Room #: 4142 
Division 22 Room #: Auditorium 
 
 
  

 
Workshop Session II 11:45am - 12:15pm 
Service and Major Emphasis & Feeding Our Future Room#: 4133 
Committee Chairs & Class Representatives Room #: 4135 
Awards, Contests, and Scholarships Room #: 4137 
Membership Growth & Kiwanis Family Relations  Room#: 4142 
Running for Higher Office & Leadership Qualities  Room #: 4111 

 
Lunch 12:30pm - 1pm Pizza 

 
Closing Session 1:05pm - 1:50pm Auditorium  
Call to Order 
Introduction of DCON 
DCON Presentation 
Key Club Pledge 
Benediction 
Adjournment 

 
 
 

 


