

# **Key Club Kickoff Conference & Spring Zone Rally Report**

Lieutenant Governors: Juan Cabrera, Haley Gamez, Jonathan Bastida									
Divisions: 19A, 19B, 22 Zone: I Date: 9/24/2016 Beginning Time: 9am Ending Time:									
2pm									
Location (name and street address): Lehigh Senior High School, 901 Gunnery Rd N									
City, State, zip: Lehigh Acres, FL, 33971 Zone Administrator: Liz Kominar									
Was Zone Administrator Present?: ⊠Yes □No									
Fee collected per participant: \$0.00 Total collected from participants: \$0.00									
Total amount received from other sources: \$650.00 List sources: Kiwanis Clubs									
Total cost of rally: \$577.47 Was food provided: ∑Yes ☐No If yes, describe: Muffins, Fruits, Pizza, Water, Soda									

#### Complete the accompanying budget.

List titles of workshops conducted and who conducted (unless included on agenda or program:

Summarize any other activities (service projects, icebreakers, etc.: At the end of the rally we had a fundraiser for Trick-or-Treat for UNICEF. Members were able to purchase water balloons for one dollar and throw them at their Lieutenant Governors. We raised 143 dollars for Trick-or-Treat for UNICEF. The membership 101/201, Committee Chairs/Class Reps had Icebreakers that were enjoyable and didn't interfere with finishing on time despite scheduling issues. Division 22 had a food drive competition between all 12 schools that went really well and all food items collected were later donated to a local homeless shelter/food pantry in the division.

What worked or went well?: The Lieutenant Governors that were present before opening session to assist in setting up and were also there to go over the last minute script changes made the rally go smoothly. It also helped that during lunch 2 out of the 3 lieutenant governors went to the auditorium to go over closing session. It helped that schools had a more reasons to go that motivated them rather than the typical threats of not getting awards if they don't attend.

What would you do differently?: The main thing I would do differently is that I would have all Lieutenant Governors at the rally at least an hour before so they can set up and run though the scripts at least twice. Afterwards they can go mingle with their clubs and help promote better club relations. Also if someone would like to add to the script they should discuss it

with the other Lieutenant Governors and get their approval. I would like to see more communication between all three of us and being more open about ideas when contributing. When meeting to discuss and plan KCKC that we try to work diligently rather than constantly going off topic. I would like to meet more often or have a conference call so we can go over scripts prior to the event as oppose to start practicing the day of. I also believe it would help to create a spreadsheet that will clearly state what each person's assignments are, so no confusing on what one is doing or someone gets stuck doing nothing. Be more understanding and appreciative of each other in regards to manners.

Complete the club attendance section on the next page then answer these questions.

Total number of clubs in attendance: 25 Total number of clubs in zone: 28

Total number of Key Club members from your zone in attendance: 199 (SO FAR)

Total number of adults in attendance (all advisors, Kiwanians, parents, etc.): 16 (SO FAR)

Total number of others: Total number in attendance (count everyone): 224

List names and positions of any guests from outside the zone including Key Club District

officers: Florida Kiwanis Governor Celia Earle

Attach or include the agenda that was handed out.

### List the number of Key Club officers, members, and advisors who attended. Remember to total each column on the bottom row.

List Clubs in Attendance (No abbreviations)	Div.	Pres.	VP	Sec.	Treas.	Editor	Mem bers	Fac. Adv.	Kiw. Adv.
Cape Coral H. S.	19A	1	1	1	1		7	1	1
Ida S Baker H. S.	19A	1		1			1		
Island Coast H. S.	19A		1	1			7		1
Mariner H. S.	19A	1	1	1	1	1		1	1
North Fort Myers H. S.	19A	1	1	1	1	1	5	1	1
Oasis Charter H. S.	19A	1	1			1	10	1	1
Clewiston H. S.	19B		1						
East Lee County H. S.	19B	1	1	1	1	1	2		
Estero H. S.	19B	1					5	1	
Florida Southwestern Collegiate (Lee)	19B		1	1		1	6		
Fort Myers H. S.	19B					1			
Gateway Charter H. S.	19B	1	1	1	1		6		1
LaBelle H. S.	19B						1		
Lehigh Senior H. S.	19B	1	1	1	1	1	26	1	1
Riverdale H. S.	19B			1					
South Ft. Myers H. S.	19B				1				
Barron Collier H. S.	22						1		
Community School H. S.	22								
Golden Gate H. S.	22	1		1			1		
Gulf Coast H. S.	22	1	2	1	1	1	17		
Immokalee H. S.	22		2		1		3	1	1
Lely H. S.	22	1	1			1		1	1
Lorenzo Walker Technical H. S.	22								
Marco Island Academy	22	1	2	1	1	1	28	1	1
Naples H. S.	22	1	1				3		
Palmetto Ridge H. S.	22	1			1		1		
Saint John Neumann H. S.	22						1		
Seacrest Country Day School	22								
Totals		16	17	13	11	10	131	9	10

### KCKC & SZR BUDGET

Add, change, or remove any line items

		Budgeted	Actual	Comments
INCOME				
Re	gistration fees		\$0.00	
Do	onations			
	5 Kiwanis		\$650.00	
	Other			
Ва	nk (change for fees collected at door)		\$0.00	
ТО	TAL INCOME	\$0.00	\$650.00	
EXPENSES				
Fac	cility			
	Rent		\$0.00	
	Custodian		\$0.00	
	Facility Charge		\$0.00	
	Equipment		\$0.00	
Foo	od			
	Pizza		\$440.49	
	Drinks		\$136.98	
	Desert		\$0.00	
	Supplies (plates, cups, napkins, spoons)		\$0.00	
	e Shirts		\$0.00	
	nting		\$0.00	
	her supplies (pens, nametags, markers) turn Bank		\$0.00	
	TAL EXPENSES	\$0.00	\$577.47	
TO	TAL INCOME MINUS EXPENSES	\$0.00	\$72.53	

# Key Club Kick-Off Conference 2016

#### Registration

8:30am - 9:00am Auditorium

Opening Session 9:05am - 10:30am Auditorium

Welcome

Intro of Host Club President

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Invocation

Introduction of Guests

Roll Call (Division 19A, 19B, 22)

Introduction of Special Guest

**Announcements** 

Workshop Session I 10:35am - 11:00 am

Club Presidents & Club Vice Presidents Room #: 4111

Club Secretaries Room #: 4133

Club Webmasters & Editors Room #: 4135

Club Treasurers Room#: 4137

Key Club Advisors Cafeteria

Members 101 & 201 Room #: 4142

**Divisional Council Meeting** 11:05am - 11:40am

Division 19A Room #: 4133

Division 19B Room #: 4142

Division 22 Room #: Auditorium

Workshop Session II 11:45am - 12:15pm

Service and Major Emphasis & Feeding Our Future Room#: 4133

Committee Chairs & Class Representatives Room #: 4135

Awards, Contests, and Scholarships Room #: 4137

Membership Growth & Kiwanis Family Relations Room#: 4142

Running for Higher Office & Leadership Qualities Room #: 4111

Lunch 12:30pm - 1pm Pizza

Closing Session 1:05pm - 1:50pm Auditorium

Call to Order

Introduction of DCON

**DCON Presentation** 

Key Club Pledge

Benediction

Adjournment

